
Mark Saccoccio 
Town Clerk 

  01525 631920
   info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk

www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk

Council Chamber, The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, LU7 
1HD.

Friday, 27 September 2019

To:  Members of the Cultural & Economic Committee (Councillors A Dodwell, 
S Hemmings, C Chambers, K Cursons, D Bowater, G Perham, M Freeman, 
R Goodchild and P Snelling)
(Copies to all Town Councillors for information)

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Cultural & Economic Committee to 
be held on Monday, 7 October 2019 commencing at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, 
The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton Buzzard, 
Bedfordshire, LU7 1HD.. 

M Saccoccio 
Town Clerk

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of 
the Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the 
meeting. Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to 
the Town Clerk.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare any interests which are not currently entered in the Member’s 
Register of Interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of 
it. 

(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item on 
the agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of that item 
unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) and granted 
by the Council (see Dispensation Procedure).

3.  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 

To receive questions and statements from members of the public in respect 
of any item of business included in the agenda, as provided for in Standing 

THIS MEETING MAY 
BE RECORDED *

Public Document Pack

mailto:info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
http://www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk/


CULTURAL & ECONOMIC COMMITTEE Monday, 7 October 2019

Order No.s 3(f) and 3(g).

4.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 1 - 6)

To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cultural and 
Economic Services Committee meetings held on 3 June 2019.

5.  SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES (Pages 7 - 16)

To receive the draft minutes of the following meeting and to consider any 
recommendations contained therein:

(a) Market Sub Committee 29 August 2019 (attached)

6.  GREENSAND RIDGE WALK AND CYCLE GATEWAY FEATURE 

To receive a presentation from Mr Balaam of The Greensand Trust on 
progress in installing the Gateway feature.

7.  COMMUNITY EVENTS (Pages 17 - 22)

a) To receive a progress report on community events for the current year 
and to consider the recommendation/s contained therein. (attached)

b) To receive a report providing a financial update on community event 
costs and to consider the recommendation/s contained therein (to 
follow)

8.  TEENAGE ADVICE AND INFORMATION CENTRE (Pages 23 - 26)

To receive an update report (attached) regarding TACTIC activity during May 
2019 to August 2019 and consider the recommendation/s contained therein.

9.  COMMITTEE WORKPLAN AND OBJECTIVES (Pages 27 - 28)

To receive the Committee objectives and work plan for 2019 – 2020 
(attached).      

10.  BUDGET REPORT (Pages 29 - 38)

To receive a report and consider recommendations therein (attached).

11.  YOUTH PROMISE GRANT EVALUATION 

To receive a report and consider the recommendations therein (to follow).  

12.  SERVICE UPDATES 



CULTURAL & ECONOMIC COMMITTEE Monday, 7 October 2019

To receive verbal updates on:

• Best Bar None Update 
• Pigeon Management
• Electronic Signs
• Town Centre Architectural Lighting Scheme
• Summary of work activity
• Living History Trail 
• CBC S106 funded projects

* Phones and other equipment may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this meeting by an individual Council member, 
officer or member of the public.  No part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves to go into 
exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not within the Council’s control.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL

MINUTES OF CULTURAL & ECONOMIC COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 3 JUNE 2019 AT 7.30 PM

Present:   Councillors A Dodwell (Chair)
S Hemmings (Vice-Chair)
C Chambers
K Cursons
D Bowater
G Perham
M Freeman
R Goodchild
P Snelling

Also in attendance: M Saccoccio, Town Clerk
V Cannon, Head of Cultural and Economic 
Services
T Quinn, TACTIC Manager
B Bodsworth, Events Contractor
M Jahn, Committee Officer
S Jewell

Members of the public: 0
Members of the press 0

1/CE APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

It was proposed and seconded that Councillor S Hemmings be appointed 
Vice Chair of the Committee for the municipal year 2019-2020. There were 
no further nominations.

RESOLVED to appoint Councillor S Hemmings Vice Chair of the 
Cultural and Economic Services Committee for 2019-2020. 

2/CE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

 No apologies for absence had been received.

3/CE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this 
meeting.  

Councillor Freeman declared an interest in Agenda item 7 Community Events 
Update Report, point 7 VE Day Commemorations 2020,  as a member of the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting Monday, 3 June 2019

Page 2

British Legion.

4/CE QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were no questions from the public.

5/CE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

The Committee received the draft minutes of the previous committee 
meetings held on 11 March 2019.

Item ref 165/CE Allocation of S106 Funds Report – a question was raised 
asking if the S016 money should be used to resurface Bell Alley.  The Head 
of Cultural and Economic Services confirmed this area had been identified by 
the Town Council as one of four areas within the town where improvements 
were needed to enhance the surrounding area.  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cultural and Economic Services 
Committee held on 11 March 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
were signed accordingly.

6/CE SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES

The Committee received the draft minutes of the Market Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 23 May 2019 for consideration.

RESOLVED to receive the draft minutes of the Market Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 23 May 2019.

7/CE COMMUNITY EVENTS UPDATE

The Committee received a progress report on community events including 
the Big Lunch, Linslade Canal Festival, Music in the Park, Living History and 
Christmas Festival Weekend preparations and VE Day Commemorations 
2020.  This would be the first year the Linslade Canal Festival would run until 
8.00 pm in The Paddocks area with live music and food stalls remaining 
open.  It was confirmed the road closures would cease at 5.00 pm but 
carparking would still be available until the event ended at Cedars Upper 
School and Linslade Middle School.

Thanks were given to the Events Team for the very successful Big Lunch 
event on Sunday 2 June with 40 vendors attending, live music, children’s 
workshops and walkabout entertainers.  Feedback so far had been positive 
and a survey on social media was underway and would be reviewed once 
completed.

It was noted that information had been received regarding the 75th 
anniversary commemorations for VE day in 2020 over the weekend of 8th – 
10th May.  The Town Council would endeavour to fulfil the requirements of 
these commemorations by undertaking activities over the weekend in 

Page 2



Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting Monday, 3 June 2019

Page 3

partnership with local organisations and discussions have been held with 
Churches Together and the British Legion. 

RESOLVED to –

1.1 note the report
1.2 approve the draw-down of £5000 (4508/101) from council 

reserves to support the VE Day celebrations in 2020

8/CE SOCIAL HERITAGE TRAIL

The Committee received an update report regarding the progress of the new 
trail, being named ‘Living History Trail.’ It was proposed to launch the trail 
during the Living History Day event on 5th October 2019.  The Committee 
was informed the format of the trail included an App for use on phones and 
tablets, a trail map leaflet and information on the Town Council website.  The 
trail would focus on the town’s social history with each trail location focussing 
on a person from the town’s history.  It was hoped the App and the trail could 
be designed to allow additional information to be added as it developed with 
the possibility of including other languages as an added option.

RESOLVED to note the report.

9/CE BUSINESS NETWORKING EVENT

The Committee received a progress report on the Business Networking 
Event.  The event had been held annually since 2013 providing the 
opportunity for local business people to network, seek advice and develop 
contacts to promote their own business.  

At the last event held on 24 April 2019 a total of 177 people attended on the 
night and from the evaluation the majority of attendees found the event useful 
to them and their business.  A member of the public recommended the event 
for an award at the Luton and Bedfordshire Small, Medium Enterprises 
Business Awards Event and the Council was one of three finalists in the 
Business Networking Group of the Year category.

RESOLVED to

1.1 note the report
1.2 carry forward the unspent budget of £105.80 into financial year 

2020/21 to contribute to the next year’s event and in recognition 
of ever increasing delivery costs.

10/CE TACTIC UPDATE

The Committee received and considered  a report to update members of 
work undertaken at TACTIC during  February 2019 to April 2019 including 
the Youth Work Programme, staffing, Youth Forum, Pop Art project, TANG 
group  and that a TACTIC Youth Volunteer won the High Sherfiff’s Young 

Page 3



Cultural & Economic Committe
[...]
ards ceremony on the 16th September 2019.  Vulnerability Awareness 
training had also taken place with staff from pubs in Leighton-Linslade, 
Dunstable, Sandy, Biggleswade and Houghton Regis and had been well 
received and attended.  

Page 5



Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting Monday, 3 June 2019

Page 6

RESOLVED to note the updates.

The meeting closed at 10.02 pm. 

I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 3 JUNE 2019. 

Chair                          DATE  

Page 6



Page 4

LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL

MARKETS SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 29 AUGUST 2019 AT 1030 HOURS

Present:  Councillors J M Freeman 
G Perham (Chair)
D Bowater
C Chambers
R Berry
M Freeman
P Snelling

          V Harvey (substituting R Goodchild)
          A Dodwell (substituting T Morris)
          F Kharawala (substituting K Cursons)

                      Also in attendance:      M Saccoccio, Town Clerk
V Cannon (Head of Cultural and Economic 
Services) 
A Harrison (Market Manager)
M Jahn (Committee Officer)
Dave Gibbins (Market Trader Representative) 
left meeting at 11:10 hours)

 

           Members of the Public: 0
           Members of the Press: 0

10/MK APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor R Goodchild 
(substituted by Councillor V Harvey), Councillor T Morris (substituted by 
Councillor F Kharawala), Councillor K Cursons (substituted by Councillor A 
Dodwell) and Peter Elmore, Market Trader Representative.

11/MK DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this 
meeting.  No declarations were made. 

12/MK QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were no questions from the public.

13/MK MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Sub-Committee received the draft minutes of the previous meeting, held 
on 23 May 2019 for consideration. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the 
[...]
members be minded, the proposals are:

1.1 To note the report.

1.2 To continue to deliver the later finishing time for the Linslade Canal 
Festival for a further two years using earmarked reserves (9057/970) as 
per Committee endorsement Ref. 140/CE.

1.3 To continue to deliver the Last Night of The Proms for a further two years
using earmarked reserves (9057/970) as per Committee endorsement 
Ref.140/CE.

1.4     To continue to hold earmarked reserves (9057/970) for three years to fund
     a Live TV Screening event when a significant national event occurs as

          per Committee endorsement Ref. 140/CE.

1.5 To endorse the event dates for the 2020 Events programme. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 
2. BIG LUNCH FOOD FESTIVAL
2.1 The Big Lunch food festival took place on Sunday 2nd June to coincide 

with the national Big Lunch initiative, organised by the Eden project. 

2.2 46 food and food-related stall holders registered to attend on the day 
along with cooking demonstrations, walkabout entertainers and 
children’s activities throughout the day. All entertainment and activities 
provided throughout the day by Leighton-Linslade Town Council are 
free for members of the public.

2.3 Have-a-go workshops were commissioned to be provided by a local children’s 
cookery school where participants were able to make fruit kebabs for 
consumption on site. 

2.4 Printed material advertising (newspapers, posters, flyers) was reduced for the 
2019 advertising campaign due to costs and limited outlets for display. A well-
structured social media campaign across Facebook (Town Council’s main page 
& Big Lunch specific event page) and Twitter aided by photographs from 
previous events was a primary source of advertising. A reach of 44,000 people 
was generated by the event on Facebook. 

2.5 Budget (101/4552) –The budget for the Big Lunch Food Festival in the financial 
year 2018/19 is £10,000. A further £3,000 is allocated from 101/4553 for 
salaries. Income for the event is 
[...]
ning occurred this year, 
therefore the committed budget as not been allocated from earmarked 
reserves. Officers recommend that Committee continue to set aside the budget 
for such occasions for the Council to be in a position to respond, e.g. 2020 
European Football final.

9 Health & Safety Review

9.1 An ongoing review of Health & Safety at our community events continues and 
is providing constructive feedback for officers and mangers throughout the 
planning and delivery processes. Living History Day and Christmas Festival are 
undergoing review currently and feedback on both events will be gained 
following the delivery phase. 

10 Conclusion
The continued and additional investments in the Leighton-Linslade events 
programme are proving to be popular with members of the public and have 
been well received so far. There continues to be improvements made to our 
events programme through on-going learning and development following each 
event undertaken.

END

Page 22



Cultural & Economic Services Committee

Date:  7 October 2019

Title:  Update on TACTIC activities
                                                                  
Purpose of the Report: To update members of work at TACTIC in 

May, June, July and August 2019

Contact Officer: Tracey Quinn (now Linda Farmer), 
TACTIC Centre Manager

Corporate Objective/s VIBRANCY AND VITALITY OF TOWN AND TOWN CENTRE 
To consider ways to support the increase in leisure and 
personal development opportunities for youth.

Implications:
Financial √ Spend of earmarked reserves recommended
Human Resources
Operational/Service 
delivery

√ General Update

Procedural/Legal
Risk/Health and Safety

1. RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To note the report

1.2     To request- £1123 (50% of total cost) from ‘TACTIC’ (970 9020) earmarked
           reserves to replace worn carpets within building.

1.3     To request £978 from ‘Donations’ (970-9049) earmarked reserves to allow
      for the development of the Satellite Basketball project
[...]
t  

P
age 28



Cultural and Economic Services Committee     

Date: 7 October 2019

Title:  Budget update

Purpose of the Report: To monitor Committee budgets

Contact Officer: Vivien Cannon, Head of Economic 
Development

Corporate Objective/s LLTC Three Year Plan – Aim 2. 
Implications:
Financial √ 2019/20 budget update and spend.
Human Resources
Operational/Service 
delivery
Procedural/Legal
Risk/Health and Safety

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

Should members be minded the recommendations are to:

1.1 Note the report.

1.2 To allocate up to £250 from the signage earmarked reserves (970/9028) 
for a brown tourist sign denoting St Mary’s Church, as per para. 2.2.

1.3 To allocate up to £7,000 from earmarked reserves (970/9026) to the VE Day 
celebrations 2020, led by Rotary Leighton Linslade to secure historical 
entertainments and appropriately mark the historic day as per para 2.3.

1.4 To allocate £900 from earmarked reserves (970/9026) to fund an increase 
in movie showings by three films, associated with the existing Movies for 
the More Mature scheme,  as per para 2.4.

1.5 To agree to review the annual budget for the Movies for the More Mature 
scheme following the pilot in readiness for financial year 2020/21, from 
£4,500 to £5,400.  

1.6 To allocate £2,400 from earmarked reserves (970/9026) to extend the pilot 
scheme to enable a longer period of recruitment and assessment. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



 
2. BUDGET INFORMATION

2.1 Current year budget - Appendix A (attached) is the budget account sheet for    
the 2019/20 financial year providing spend information to date. 

2.2 The Council has been approached by Father Bernard of St Mary’s Church 
requesting funding support for a brown sign to point in the direction and note 
the 11th Centre Church dedicated to St. Mary. The cost of the sign/s is modest, 
estimated at a maximum cost of £250 (sign and installation). Should Committee 
agree to the expenditure, officers will liaise with the Church and Central 
Bedf
[...]
nts are made or 
ruled out. 

 Funding partnership with Leighton Library 
Cinema to pilot a Youth Film Club between July  
and September as per Council objectives. (Ref. 
164/CE). (post script: the period was extended to 
end in October 2029)

Recommendation 1.3, to allocate up to £7,000 from 
earmarked reserves (970/9026) to the VE Day 
celebrations 2020, for Rotary Leighton Linslade to 
secure historical entertainments and appropriately 
mark the historic day as per para 2.3.

Recommendation 1.4, to allocate £900 from 
earmarked reserves (970/9026) to fund an increase 
in movie showings by three films, associated with 
the existing Movies for the More Mature scheme,  as 
per para 2.4.

Recommendation 1.5, to extend the pilot scheme for 
the Youth Film Club and allocate £2,400 (8x films) , 
as per para 2.5.

Less

£2,400

£7,000

£900

£2,400

=£27,000
Remaining
to allocate

(9027)
Town Centre 
Management 
£804.12

Accrued from previous years, work now picked up through 
general Economic Development earmarked reserves (9018)

 Town lamp post banners repairs/change over.

Ref. 12/CE (f) remaining funds of £249 moved into 
9018, (Economic Development).

Less

£555

=£0

(9028)
Signage – 
proposed 
allocation of 
£3,829

Committee endorsed to continue improving town centre 
signage. Peacock Mews and Friday Street/ Ropa Court 
signage completed.

 Focus spend on Ryland Mews and Bell Alley in 
2019/20, Ref. 12/CE (b)

Less

£TBC 

Page 33



 

END

Recommendation 1.2: Request for a brown sign 
denoting St Mary’s Church.  Estimate costs (sign 
and installation), up to £500 £500

=£3,329 
Remaining 
to allocate

(9055)
Public 
Conveniences
£16,204

To fund ongoing upkeep and maintenance. Less
=£16,204
Remaining 
to allocate

(9044)
Christmas 
lights
£1,075

3-year contract in place 2019 to 2021 – to manage contract 
period and cover repair callouts, damage, improve 
infrastructure, and pay for Christmas tree, etc.

Less
=£1,075
Remaining 
to allocate

(9057)
Community 
Projects
23,615

Committee endorsed it's use to expand community events 
programme over 3 years.

 Remaining budget allocated to enhance the 
events programme with additional time and 
expenditure at Canal Festival, Band Concerts & 
Live TV Screening in financial years 2019/20, 
2020/21 & 2021/2022. (Ref. 140/CE). (To review 
these changes after the first year before 
continuing for the remaining two years.) 1yr = 
£7,500 / 3yrs £22,500

Less

£22,500
=£1,115.
Remaining
to allocate

Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	5 SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES
	Leighton Buzzard Market Adverse Weather Policy Appx A
	Disclaimer   Appx B

	7 COMMUNITY EVENTS
	8 TEENAGE ADVICE AND INFORMATION CENTRE
	9 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN AND OBJECTIVES
	10 BUDGET REPORT
	Budget Monitoring Report




Minutes of the meeting

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL
MINUTES OF CULTURAL & ECONOMIC COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2019 AT 7.30 PM

17/CE

Present: Councillors

A Dodwell (Chair)
S Hemmings
G Perham
M Freeman
R Goodchild
R Berry (substituting for D Bowater)
S Jones (substituting for K Cursons)
S Owen (substituting for P Snelling)

Also in attendance:

S Sandiford, Head of Democratic and Central
Services
V Cannon, Head of Cultural and Economic
Services
L Farmer, TACTIC Manager
B Bodsworth, Town and Community Promotions
Consultant
J Balaam, The Greensand Trust
Cllr V Harvey

Members of the public:
Members of the press

3
0

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors C Chambers, K
Cursons (substituted by S Jones), D Bowater (substituted by R Berry) and P
Snelling (substituted by S Owen).

18/CE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this
meeting. Councillor S Owen declared that as a member of the St Barnabas
PCC he would not vote on recommendation 1.2 on agenda item 10 (signage
for St Mary’s Church).

19/CE

QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC
Two members of the public spoke to question the decision to remove a tree
from the stone entertainment circle at the bottom of the High Street and to
site the Christmas tree there in future. Concerns were raised regarding
proximity to the funfair for the Christmas Festival weekend and proximity to
buses.

Page 6

Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting

Monday, 7 October 2019

A response was given that the decision to re-site the Christmas tree had
been made in March 2019 and was due to the fact that no structural
certificate was available to inform the tree supplier of the safey of using the
existing groundhole. Whilst it was regrettable that a tree had had to be
removed, another would be planted in Mentmore Park. Preparatory site visits
and risk assessments would be undertaken and no issues were anticipated in
respect of the three-day funfair or the buses.
Mr G Borelli spoke as Chair of LB First to ask that the Council make a
statement about the tree to provide information to the public and to confirm
that a site visit would be undertaken with the funfair prior to this year’s event.
It was confirmed that a press release had already been issued and picked up
by the local newspaper. Consideration would be given to publishing the press
release on the Council website for information.
20/CE

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Committee received the draft minutes of the previous committee meeting
held on 3 June 2019.
Minute reference 3/CE: it was noted that the Town Council organised its free
community events very well and all those involved were thanked.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cultural and Economic Services
Committee held on 3 June 2019 be approved as a correct record and
were signed accordingly.

21/CE

SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES
The Committee received the draft minutes of the Market Sub-Committee
meeting held on 29 August 2019 for consideration.
RESOLVED to receive the draft minutes of the Market Sub-Committee
meeting held on 23 August 2019.

22/CE

GREENSAND RIDGE WALK AND CYCLE GATEWAY FEATURE
The Committee received and considered a presentation from Mr J Balaam
from the Greensand Trust on the progress of the Greensand Ridge Walk and
Cycleway gateway feature project. The intention was to install a feature at
each end of the trails, linking the routes to the town centres and creating a
focal point for photographs. The agreed location was the stone entertainment
circle at the bottom of the High Street and the current preferred design was a
sandstone boulder with relevant items “inserted” into it. Funding had been
secured from the Greensand Country Landscape Partnership.
Next steps were to secure permissions and final costs, finalise the design
and construct. It was hoped that the feature could be officially launched in
Page 7

Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting

Monday, 7 October 2019

May 2020 as part of the Greensand Country Festival.
A question was raised about ongoing maintenance of the feature, particularly
in the event of any vandalism.
The committee was advised of a cycle shop and club, the Bossard Wheelers,
which had previously existed in the town and which had held an annual
Boxing Day cycle ride. It was suggested that local children and bicycles be
involved in the launch event.
RESOLVED to note the information.
Mr Balaam left the meeting at 2009 hours.
23/CE

COMMUNITY EVENTS
The Committee received a progress report on all of the annual community
events and was given a verbal report on recent highlights, including the
Proms in the Park concert and live screening, the Living History Day and the
launch of the Living History Trail. Dates for 2020 events were provided. It
was noted that the health and safety review of events continued.
The Committee expressed thanks to all those involved in organising a brilliant
events programme. It was noted that the Proms in the Park event had been a
great success but suggested that in future, greater consideration be given to
lighting the toilets and footpaths in Parson’s Close Recreation Ground, as
well as to screening the song lyrics as programmes could not be read once
darkness had fallen.
It was suggested that consideration be given to holding a band concert on
the Sunday of the August Bank Holiday weekend. Historically this had been
avoided due to staffing implications, but as staffing was no longer required, it
was felt that regular concertgoers would welcome the additional date. This
was supported by Committee.
RESOLVED:
(i)
to note the report.
(ii)
to continue to deliver the later finishing time for the Linslade
Canal Festival for a further two years using earmarked reserves
(9057/970) as per Committee endorsement Ref. 140/CE.
(iii)
to continue to deliver the Last Night of The Proms for a further
two years using earmarked reserves (9057/970) as per Committee
endorsement ref 140/CE
(iv)
to continue to hold earmarked reserves (9057/970) for three years
to fund a Live TV Screening event when a significant national event
occurs as per Committee endorsement Ref. 140/CE.
(v)
to endorse the event dates for the 2020 Events programme.
The Committee received an additional report regarding events budgets.
Page 8

Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting

Monday, 7 October 2019

Budgets had remained static since 2016 but increasing costs for event
infrastructure and waste management meant that less funding was available
for entertainment.
A request was made to consider greater recycling of coffee cups in line with
Town Council environmental ambitions. It was noted that the council was
encouraging traders and suppliers to have greater environmental awareness
but that this would likely be a gradual process.
A query was raised regarding seeking corporate sponsorship to assist with
community event costs and an explanation was given of activity currently
taking place to seek this.
RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Finance Committee an increase in
the annual event budgets, to commence in financial year 2020/21, by a
total of £6,175 to reflect the additional costs experienced within the
sector.
24/CE

TEENAGE ADVICE AND INFORMATION CENTRE
The Committee received and considered a report to update members of work
undertaken at TACTIC during May 2019 to August 2019, including
attendance statistics. Linda Farmer was introduced as new Centre Manager.
Highlights included the youth work awards, for which around 50 nominations
had been received, a youth crime project with four local schools, wellbeing
and lunchtime drop-in sessions at a local middle school and the basketball
project, which had proven popular and therefore indoor space had been
secured to continue this activity during the winter.
The Committee expressed interest in finding out what the views of the young
people were. As well as a current survey to seek young people’s views,
TACTIC compiled information through informal chat as well as 1-1 sessions.
The young people were encouraged to lead the programme and on
Wednesdays were given the choice of the topic for discussion in the
“Wednesday chat”.
It was agreed to put together a summary of young people’s issues and views
but ensuring there was no compromise of confidentiality.
It was proposed that the recommendations be approved, with the addition of
a formal thank you to the young people who had assisted with the launch
event for the Living History trail.
It was proposed that a minuted note of thanks be made in acknowledgement
of the work undertaken by Tracey Quinn, former TACTIC Centre Manager.
RESOLVED:
(i)

to note the report
Page 9

Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting

Monday, 7 October 2019

(ii)
to request- £1123 (50% of total cost) from ‘TACTIC’ (970 9020)
earmarked reserves to replace worn carpets within building.
(iii)
to request £978 from ‘Donations’ (970-9049) earmarked reserves
to allow for the development of the Satellite Basketball project
(iv)
to formally thank the young people who had assisted with the
launch event for the Living History trail.
(v)
To formally thank the previous TACTIC Centre Manager, Tracey
Quinn for her work with TACTIC and the Council.
25/CE

COMMITTEE WORKPLAN AND OBJECTIVES
The Committee received the Committee Objectives and Work Plan for 20192020.
A query was raised regarding lack of specific detail or timescales on the plan.
It was noted that this was intended to be an overarching document.
The point was raised that Members were keen to include projects and
activities for older people in the Council objectives for the four year term. As
discussed at the Policy and Finance Committee, officers would undertake
intial scoping work during the current year, for committee to then consider
further what actions to take. It was suggested that officers liaise with Central
Bedfordshire Council, following a recent Member briefing on the same
subject.
RESOLVED to note the Committee work plan for 2019-2020.

26/CE

BUDGET REPORT
The Committee received a budget update report for the revenue and
earmarked reserves.
It was proposed that additional daytime screenings take place during the
winter months as part of the Movies for the More Mature programme. It was
further proposed that due to some teething difficulties with the Youth Film
Club, the pilot be extended. This would be on the same basis as Movies for
the More Mature, i.e. that all film screenings would be open to all but that
those with Youth Film Club membership would pay a subsidised ticket price.
A proposal from the Rotary Club of Leighton-Linslade in respect of the 75th
anniversary of VE Day celebrations was given consideration. It was proposed
that funding also be made available to commemorate VJ Day in August, as
this was felt to be equally important.
RESOLVED:
(i)
to note the report.
(ii)
to allocate up to £250 from the signage earmarked reserves
(970/9028) for a brown tourist sign denoting St Mary’s Church.
(iii)
to allocate up to £7,000 from earmarked reserves (970/9026) to
Page 10

Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting

Monday, 7 October 2019

the VE Day celebrations 2020, for Rotary Leighton Linslade to secure
historical entertainments and appropriately mark the historic day.
(iv)
to allocate £900 from earmarked reserves (970/9026) to fund an
increase in movie showings by three films, associated with the existing
Movies for the More Mature scheme.
(v)
to agree to review the annual budget for the Movies for the More
Mature scheme following the pilot in readiness for financial year 202/21,
from £4,500 to £5,400.
(vi)
To allocate £2,400 from earmarked reserves to extend the Youth
Film Club pilot scheme to enable a longer period of recruitment and
assessment.
(vii) To allocate £4,000 from earmarked reserves (970/9018) to fund
activity to commemorate VJ Day in August 2020.
27/CE

YOUTH PROMISE GRANT EVALUATION
The Committee received and considered an evaluation report on the Youth
Promise Grant Scheme. Twelve grants had been given for a variety of
purposes, from sports to counselling. The report included progress on the
delivery of activity as well as learnings from the scheme. It was pleasing to
note that many recipients had achieved the desired goal of increasing their
capacity and membership numbers.
It was noted that the scheme had involved a lot of work for officers and that
groups required a longer period of time to deliver the proposed activities.
Whilst supportive of the scheme, it was agreed to await the outcomes of the
current young people’s survey and any objectives which might arise from
that. It was suggested that the grant scheme be considered again in summer
2020 so that if deemed appropriate, provision could be fed into the 2021-22
budget setting process.
RESOLVED to note the report and to give further consideration to a
future grant scheme in summer 2020, to feed into the budget setting
process for 2021-22.

28/CE

SERVICE UPDATES
The Committee received verbal updates on a number of ongoing projects.
Best Bar None: it was noted that a successful awards evening had taken
place and that eight venues in the town had received the 2019 award. The
evaluation of this year’s scheme would now take place and confirmation
would be awaited from Central Bedfordshire Council regarding funding of the
Co-ordinator post.
Electronic signage: action was awaited from Central Bedfordshire Highways
in resolving the issue with the sign on the A505 bypass.
Architectural lighting: meetings had taken place with The Swan Hotel and
Pizza Express. A visit to All Saints Church was hoped to take place soon.
Page 11

Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting

Monday, 7 October 2019

Town centre WiFi: a site visit had taken place last week. Lamp column
testing had to take place and this had a four week lead time, however it was
hoped that implementation could then take place quickly.
RESOLVED to note the updates.

The meeting closed at 9.27 pm.
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2019.

Chair

9 DECEMBER 2019

Page 12

